

AMENDMENT #6 FORM TO CONTRACT

#11RFP78733K-NH

WAYFINDING DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE LIBRARY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (CIP), PHASE II

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE AND ASSET MANAGEMENT

AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO FORM OF CONTRACT

Contractor: Page Southerland Page, Inc.

Contract No. 11RFP78733K-NH, Wayfinding Design Services for the Fulton County

Library System Capital Improvement Program Phase II (CIP)

Address: 100 Peachtree Street NW, Mezzanine

City, State Atlanta, GA 30303

Telephone: (404) 524-2200

E-mail: <u>vpryor@eypae.com</u>

Contact: **Veronique Pryor**,

Principal

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Fulton County ("County") entered into a Contract with **Page Southerland Page, Inc.** to provide Wayfinding Design Services for Library Capital Improvement Program (CIP), Phase II, dated 28th day of March, 2017, on behalf of the Fulton County Library System; and

WHEREAS, the purpose for this amendment is to provide additional Wayfinding Design Services for East Point Library; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the contract; and

WHEREAS, this amendment was approved by the Fulton County Board of Commissioners on **September 20, 2023, BOC Items #23-0633**.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

This Amendment No. 6 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 20th day of September, 2023, between the County and **Page Southerland Page**, **Inc.**, who agree that all Services specified will be performed in accordance with this Amendment No. 6 to Form of Contract and the Contract Documents.

1. **SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED:** To perform additional Wayfinding Design Services for the East Point Library Expansion project.

The Scope of Services include the following:

	Description of Service	Cost
1	East Point Library Expansion Wayfinding Signage	
	Programming and Schematic Design	
	Design Development	
	Design Intent Documentation	
	Construction Administration	\$7,200.00
2	Reimbursable Expenses	\$200.00
3	Total Cost	\$7,400.00

- 2. **COMPENSATION:** The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed \$7,400.00 (Seven Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and No Cents).
- 3. **LIABILITY OF COUNTY:** This Amendment No. 6 to Form of Contract shall not become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same until such agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, attested to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor.
- 4. **EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO.** <u>6</u> **TO FORM OF CONTRACT:** Except as modified by this Amendment No. <u>6</u> to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect.

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

RECESS MEETING

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written.

OWNER:	CONSULTANT:
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA	PAGE SUTHERLAND PAGE, INC.
DocuSigned by:	DocuSigned by:
Robert L. Pitts	Veronique Pryor,
14E Robert L. Pitts, Chairman	
Fulton County Board of Commissioners	Principal
ATTEST:	ATTEST:
DocuSigned by:	Tracy M Lemons
Tonya Griur EECTONYA:R. Grier	Notary Public
Clerk to the Connection by:	restary r abile
(Affix Coun	County:
A DOOR TO	
	Commission Expires: March 16, 2026
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	(Affix Notary Sol)
DocuSigned by:	
Patrick O'Connor	
—‱4®ffice4of the County Attorney	
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:	
DocuSigned by:	
Joseph Davis	
Department of Real Estate and Asset Management	
ITEM#: ²³⁻⁰⁶³³ RCS:	ITEM#: RM:

REGULAR MEETING

PAGESOU01C

ACORD®

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

JROBINSON

9/28/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

3					
PRODUCER License # 1057464	CONTACT Jody Robinson, CIC, CISR, ACSR				
NSURICA 9600 Great Hills Trail Dr. Suite 225W	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (512) 381-8371 FAX (A/C, No): (866) 652-9367				
Austin, TX 78759	E-MAIL ADDRESS: Jody.Robinson@INSURICA.com				
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#			
	INSURER A: Hartford Casualty Insurance Co.	29424			
INSURED	INSURER B : Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company	30104			
Page Southerland Page, Inc. ETAL	INSURER C: Twin City Fire Insurance Company	29459			
1615 M Street, NW, 7th Floor	INSURER D:				
Washington, DC 20036-3209	INSURER E :				
	INSURER F:				

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
A	X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	III			(mm/DD/1111)	(MINI/DB/1111)	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	X	X	65UUNOL5346	12/31/2022	12/31/2023	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	500,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	20,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
		POLICY X PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
		OTHER:							\$	
В	AU1	OMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	X	ANY AUTO	X	X	65UENOL5345	12/31/2022	12/31/2023	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X	HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
									\$	
Α	Х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	12,000,000
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	X	X	65XHUOL5347	12/31/2022	12/31/2023	AGGREGATE	\$	12,000,000
		DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000	1					7.001.207.12	\$	
С	WOF	RKERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER OTH-	Ψ	
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y/N		X	65WBOL6H40	12/31/2022	12/31/2023	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	OFF (Mar	ICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Project: Wayfinding Design and Signage Services for Fulton County Government Facilities
COMPLETE CERTIFICATE HOLDER / ADDITIONAL INSURED TO READ:
Fulton County Government, its' Officials, Officers and Employees

SEE ATTACHED ACORD 101

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

Fulton County Government Attn. Purchasing Department 130 Peachtree Street, S.W. Suite 1168 Atlanta, GA 30303 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ell D. Slewart

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: PAGESOU01C

LOC #: 1

ACORD*

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

_		_	
Page	1	of	1

JROBINSON

AGENCY	License # 1057464		
INSURICA		Page Southerland Page, Inc. ETAL 1615 M Street, NW, 7th Floor	
POLICY NUMBER		Washington, DC 20036-3209	
SEE PAGE 1			
CARRIER	NAIC CODE		
SEE PAGE 1	SEE P 1	EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE PAGE 1	

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMA	RKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: ACOR	FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

Description of Operations/Locations/Vehicles:

Project: Wayfinding Design and Signage Services for Fulton County Government Facilities

COMPLETE CERTIFICATE HOLDER / ADDITIONAL INSURED TO READ:

Fulton County Government, its' Officials, Officers and Employees

- The General Liability policy includes a blanket automatic additional insured endorsement HG0001 that provides additional insured status for On-Going & Completed Operations with Primary and Noncontributory wording to the certificate holder only when the named insured has agreed in a written contract or agreement to provide such status.
- -The Automobile policy includes as an additional insured anyone liable for the conduct of an Insured but only to the extent of that liability as an additional insured on a Primary and Non-Contributory basis, if required by written contract or agreement to provide such status.
- -The Umbrella Liability policy includes a blanket automatic additional insured under Form XL00 03 that provides Additional Insured status to an person or organization with who you agreed in a written contract or agreement to provide such status, but only with respect to your operations, "your work" or facilities owned or used by you.
- -The General Liability, Automobile, Umbrella Liability, and Workers Compensation policies include A blanket waiver of subrogation endorsement that provides this feature only when the named insured has agreed in a written contract or agreement to provide such status.
- -The Umbrella policy is follow-form to the General Liability, Auto Liability, and Employers Liability/Workers Compensation policies.
- -The General Liability, Automobile and Workers Compensation policies include a blanket notice of cancellation to the certificate holder providing for [30] day advance notice if the policy is cancelled by the company other than for nonpayment of premium, [10] days notice after the policy is cancelled for non-payment of premium.

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

PAGE SOUTHERLAND PAGE, INC. - COMPLETE NAMED INSURED

Page Southerland Page, Inc.

Page Southerland Page, LP

Page Southerland Page, LLP

PageSoutherlandPage

Page Southerland And Page

PSP Architects-Engineers, Inc.

Page Southerland Page

Carvell PageSoutherlandPage

Page Southerland Page-Colorado, LLC

Page Southerland Page International, LLC – Delaware LLC

Page Southerland Page International, Ltd – British Virgin Islands Company

Page Southerland Page Services International, Inc.

Page Southerland Page International LLC (Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates)

Page Southerland Page Architects, P.C.

Page Southerland Page Engineers, P. C.

Page dba Page/BMS Design Group

Page/ SST Planners

Page/Dyal Branding & Graphics

Page Architects, Inc

Page/Imes

EYP, Inc.

EYP/Design Services, Inc.

EYP/AE Incorporated

WHR Architects, Inc.

EYP Architecture & Engineering, P.C.

EYP Architecture & Engineering of CT, Inc.

EYPAE, Inc.

EYP Architecture & Engineering of NJ, Inc.

WHR Architecture, P.C.

WHR Design, P.C.

We are pleased to enclose your renewal certificate for the 2022-23 policy term. To change your delivery option for future renewals, please send an email to jody.robinson@insurica.com including the certificate holder name and if applicable the project name or number from the description section of the certificate.

Delivery options:

- -If you received this certificate by mail and would like to receive it electronically in the future tell us your preferred recipient email address.
- -If the certificate is no longer needed, please let us know and we will remove it from future renewals.

Thank you,